
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 15th March, 2012 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 

A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Vacancy - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Young Lives Leeds 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

  
No exempt items or information have 
been identified on this agenda. 

 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 9TH FEBRUARY 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9th February 2012. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - SESSION 2 - 
INCREASING THE NUMBER OF YOUNG 
PEOPLE IN EMPLOYMENT, EDUCATION OR 
TRAINING 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting 
evidence on increasing the number of young 
people in employment, education or training (EET). 
 

5 - 50 

8   
 

  2011/12 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a joint report from the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) and Director of Children’s Services 
presenting a summary of the quarter 3 
performance data relevant to the Scrutiny Board 
(Children and Families).   
 

51 - 
66 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  INQUIRY INTO SERVICE REDESIGN - 
SERVICES FOR CHILDREN WITH 
DISABILITIES, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 
AND ADDITIONAL HEALTH NEEDS - DRAFT 
FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
conclusions and recommendations arising from the 
Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry into service redesign for 
children with disabilities, special educational needs 
and additional health needs.  
 
(Draft inquiry report to follow) 
 

67 - 
70 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

71 - 
106 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 26th April 2012 at 9.45am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
  
(Pre meeting for Board Members at 9.15am) 
 

 

 
 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	���
������������������������

�

��������	
���	��������	��	���������	
	

��������	���	��
������	����	
�

��������	
�

�
	��������������	��	�����������

� �
	��������� !������"���������#�$%�	���
&�"����	���� �'�����#�'������(���)����
 ���(�		�����*���)
���	��(�*�	���%�

�
�������	���
���	���������	
���$� �&�����	�+���
����*������	�������,�������-�
��� ������	�+�#���	��"���	��*������	�������,#������-�
�����.����+�#���	��"���	��*������	�������,/��	����-�
�
�������	���
���	�������������	
�����0���+���������*������	�������
��� ���
�����+�1
	��'�����'�����
�

��	 � !"#$%	�&'("()	�'*!#+%		
	

����������%������������	�����	��	���������0���
���������	��������/��
��	��
&����,�������	��	��0�������-2�
�

�,	 �!-'	�-'*%		
	


[...]
 6



 

 

2.2.4 The College provides its own Careers Service available to all past, present and 
intending students. The service operates from all main six Campuses. Services are 
delivered in partnership with Connexions and 14-19 year olds may be seen by a 
Connexions worker.  

2.2.5 Leeds City College aims to meet industry demands buy building strong working 
partnerships with companies. The College has links with over 2,500 companies and 
relationships with major Yorkshire employers. 

Some of their partners include: 

• Leeds City Council                    Royal Armouries Museum 
• Yorkshire Post         Yorkshire Evening Post 
• BBC Radio Leeds   Radio Aire 
• Leeds Chamber   Host Media Centre 
• Leeds Rhinos   Weetwood Hall Hotel 
• Sport Leeds    Bradford City Football Club 
• Leeds United Football Club Financial Leeds 
• Business Link   Leeds Shopping Plaza 
• Halifax Building Society  Harvey Nichols 
• Asda     Mars Bakery 
• Yorkshire Forward   Sparks Bakery 
• Cadburys    Greggs Bakery 
• Morrison's    Tesco's 
• Leeds Teaching Hospitals  NHS Foundation Trust 
• Mid Yorkshire Hospital Trust NHS Teaching Hospitals 
• Leeds Hoteliers Association Sector Skills Council People 1st 
• Sector Skills Council Improve GMB Union 

 
2.2.6 Attached as appendix A is the Leeds City College NEET strategy approved in 

March 2010. The Leeds City College NEET strategy was developed to align with the 
National NEET Strategy and the local Leeds & Bradford NEET strategies and builds on 
existing good practice. 

 
Key Features of the Leeds City College NEET Programme defined in the strategy 
includes:  

 

• provision of strong vocational courses at all levels  

• support from case workers  

• work experience and realistic work practice  

• tasters 

• supporting parents to advise their children 

• providing timely and focussed IAG 

• use of a range of learning styles  

• using highly experienced and creative teachers with a strong Cpd programme 

• pastoral and w
[...]
ts with key referral               students &               and other VCF’s         
                                                  Organisations                                          NEET                                                        

P
age 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 15th March 2012 

Subject: Increasing the number of young people in Employment, Education or 
Training. 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes x  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes x No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes x No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes x  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. To provide the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) with information requested 
at Session 1 of the inquiry on the 9th of February 2012 

2. Present information relating to the Support for parents and carers of young people 
likely to become NEET 

3. Provide the Scrutiny Board with an overview of the developments in Leeds 

4. Information relating to the bids for Innovation and Youth Contract funding. 
 

Recommendations 

5. That the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families): 

(i) Consider the content of the report 

(ii) Make recommendations where appropriate. 

 Report author:  Gary Milner 

Tel:  0113 2474979 

Page 35



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide the Children and Families Scrutiny Board with the additional 
information requested at the initial meeting of the Board on 9th February 2012.  
The report also provides an update on a number of recent developments that are 
relevant to the inquiry. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Scrutiny Board Inquiry is looking at the range of support available to young 
p
[...]
Management 

4.6.1 This section is not relevant to this report 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 Progress has been made over the past year around increasing the number of 16-
19 year olds entering employment, education or training and there are a number 
of exciting new developments that should make a significant contribution to our 
ambition of becoming a NEET free city. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 That the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families): 

(i) Consider the content of the report 

(ii) Make recommendations where appropriate 

Page 39



 

 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 40



Appendix 1 
  
Young Job Seekers allowance claimants over time 
 

 
 
 
Area breakdown 
 
The table below gives claimant rates for 16-24 year olds for Job Seekers Allowance 
(JSA), Employment Support Allowance (ESA) and Incapacity Benefit (IB). The 
information is by middle layer super output area to show the rates in different areas 
of the authority. 
  

MSOA Name JSA ESA IB 

Gipton North 16.01% 2.07% 1.03% 

Beeston Hill 15.74% 2.42% 0.40% 

Halton Moor, Wykebecks 14.69% 2.26% 1.69% 

Seacroft South 14.25% 1.64% 1.10% 

Belle Isle North 14.02% 1.45% 0.97% 

Seacroft North 13.95% 2.91% 1.16% 

Chapeltown 13.90% 1.93% 0.77% 

Middleton and Westwoods 13.72% 1.42% 1.89% 

Fearnville, Hollin Park, Beechwood, Brooklands 13.58% 1.45% 0.48% 

Farnley 13.08% 2.01% 1.51% 

Lincoln Green and Ebor Gardens 12.64% 2.45% 1.22% 

Gipton South 12.53% 3.58% 1.19% 

Harehills - Comptons, Sutherlands and Nowells 12.48% 0.86% 0.86% 

Belle Isle South 12.35% 2.24% 0.00% 

Page 41



Holb
[...]
% 

Wetherby West 0.74% 0.74% 1.47% 

West Park and Weetwood 0.58% 0.19% 0.00% 

South Headingley 0.53% 0.21% 0.11% 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2  
Preliminary investigation into the length of time young people are 
not in employment, education or training (NEET). 
 
Traditionally, NEET figures are reported as a “snapshot” indicator, i.e. as a measure 
of how many young people are recorded as NEET at any one point in time.  Whilst 
useful, these figures do not provide any indication of the length of time young people 
are remaining within this category. 
 
Preliminary work has been undertaken and is presented below, but further resources 
need to be devoted to this exercise in order to be able to compare results for 
different areas of the city and for priority groups. 
 
For this exercise we have used the cohort of young people who were resident in 
Leeds and had their 19th birthday between 01/09/2010 and 31/08/2011, these were 
young people who completed Year 11 in 2008.  The data reflects what happened to 
young people in this academic year group over the 3 years after they completed 
statutory education. 
 
Using this cohort we identified the total number of days which each young person 
was identified as NEET.  The table below summarises the findings. 
 
Table1: NEET history of young people age 16-18 
 

  Percentage 

Total never NEET 70.9 

Total who have been NEET 29.1 

Total NEET for less than 6 months 9.2 

Total NEET for 6-12 months 8.7 

Total NEET for more than 12 months 11.2 

 
The figures generated from this analysis are preliminary findings. 

• The figures come from the Connexions database, so will be as accurate as 
other figures on 16-18 NEET that are reported from this database. 

• The figures, therefore, do not reflect information held by other services but 
whose record has not been updated on the Connexions database. 

• The DfE reporting requirement is for Connexions to record a client’s activ
[...]
ned providers will be required to 
complete the Equality, Diversity & Community Cohesion Impact Assessment 
(EDCC) at Appendix 3 

 

• Skills for Life – this should be embedded  in all programmes and comply with 
the strategic objectives of the  Adult Learning Skills for Life Strategy  

 

• Information, Advice and Guidance – in addition to planned activities to support 
the young people’s progression, appropriate, timely and impartial information, 
advice and guidance should be embedded and available to support parent/carer 
progression.  Providers will be required to submit destination data as part of the 
ILR contract requirements and provide progression information as required.   

 

• e-learning – technology is used effectively to promote and support learning as 
appropriate.  

 

• Education for Sustainable Development - learners develop skills, knowledge 
and understanding relevant to sustainable development. 

 
The above themes are reflected in the ‘outcomes for learners’ and ‘quality’ sections 
of the application form. 

 

 
 
Please note the following conditions of commissioning: 

• All activity must be completed by 31st July 2012. 

• The use of sub-contractors will not be permitted. 

• The Council will not fund individual courses which fall below a regular attendance 
of 6 unless there is prior written approval.   

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) / Director 
of Children’s Services 

Report to Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 

Date: 15th March 2012 

Subject: 2011/12 Quarter 3 Performance Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: N/A 

 

Summary of main issues 

1. This report presents to Scrutiny a summary of the quarter 3 performance data relevant to the 
Children Services Scrutiny Board.  A number of key performance issues have been highlighted 
for Members attention. 

Recommendations 

2. Members are recommended to: 

• Note the positive progress in relation to the Ofsted Annual Assessment and the lifting of the 
Improvement Notice. 

• Note the quarter three performance information and the key performance issues raised of 
the number of looked after children, school place pressures and appraisals and consider if 
they are satisfied with the work underway to address these issues.  

• Identify any further reports or information that they may require to fulfil their scrutiny role in 
relation to the delivery of the outcomes for Children’s Services.   

 

 

Report author:   
Heather Pinches / Peter Storrie 

Tel:  43347 / 43956 

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents to Scrutiny a summary of the quarter three performance data for 2011-12 
which provides an update on progress in delivering the relevant priorities in the Council 
Business Plan 2011-15 and City Priority Plan 2011-15.   

2 Background information 

2.1 A new set of delivery plans for the Council and the city were adopted by Council in July 2011 
and this report is the first performance update setting out the progress in delivery of these 
plans.  The plans and performance management arrangements that form the basis of this 
report have been developed alongside the revised partnership boards for the city in a whole 
system approach.  Members will note that the delivery of City Priority Plan priorities are shared 
with partners across the city while the Council Business Plan sets out the Council’s contribution 
to these shared priorities.  This report whilst providing an overview of the performance relating 
to the City Priority Plan deli
[...]
d to 

the City Priority and Council Business Plans only.  Members will need to use this information 
and the discussion in their boards to identify what further reports and more detailed information 
they might require in order to fulfil their scrutiny role.  Therefore, these reports are designed to 
be a starting point for the work of the board.   

2.4 This report includes three appendices: 

•••• Appendix 1a – Performance Reports for the 3 City Priority Plan Priorities (these are 
the same as the “obsessions” from the CYPP). 

•••• Appendix 1b – Children’s Services Directorate Priorities and Indicators 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 

 

3 Main issues 

Performance Overview 

City Priority Plan (CPP) 

3.1 There are 3 priorities in the Children and Families City Priority Plan (NB these are also the 
obsessions from the CYPP) and all 3 are assessed as amber with the rating remaining the 
same as those reported at Quarter 2.  These are: 

•••• Help children to live in safe and supportive families – number of children looked 
after 

•••• Improve behaviour, attendance and achievement – primary and secondary school 
attendance 

•••• Increase numbers of young people in employment, education or training 
 

3.2 Members will note that when the performance reports for the 3 obsessions were approved by 
the Children’s Trust Board they included the most up to date data available at the time which 
was for the end of November 2011.  Since then more up to date figures for the numbers of 
young people not in education, employment or training (NEET), whose status in not known and 
looked after children (LAC) have become available, for December 2011, and these are 
provided on the Directorate Scorecard.  

Council Business Plan  
Directorate Priorities and Indicators 

3.3 There are 5 Directorate Priorities which support the delivery of the Children’s Services 
priorities.  Of these none are red, 1 is amber and 4 are green.  These are supported by 10 
performance indicators that c
[...]
vely).  
 

185 Access to Background Papers  
In responding to enquiries which had been recently raised, the Chief 
Executive confirmed that all statutory requirements had been fulfilled with 
respect to Background Papers on the current Executive Board agenda, but 
emphasised that further work would be undertaken into how the referencing of 
such background documents could be improved in the future.   
 

186 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th January 2012 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 
ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

187 Deputation to Council 16th November 2011 - National Federation of the 
Blind  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report responding to the 
deputation made to Council on 16th November 2011 by the Leeds Branch of 
the National Federation of the Blind. In determining this matter, the Board took 
into consideration all matters contained within the accompanying report. 
 

Page 77



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 7th March, 2012 

 

With the agreement of the Chair, a response received from the Leeds Branch 
of the National Federation of the Blind had been circulated to Board Members 
at the meeting for their consideration.  
 
Clarification was provided by the Director of Adult Social Services that the 
reference within Appendix 2 to the submitted report should read as ‘Action for 
Blind People’ and not ‘Action for the Blind’.   
 
Having responded to Members’ enquiries regarding the transfer of information 
which had occurred between contractors, the Executive Member for Adult 
Health and Social Care together with the Director of Adult Social Services 
assured the Board that dialogue would continue with all relevant parties in 
order to address the concerns which remained in respect of this issue.  
 
In concluding the discussion, it was requested that Scrutiny Board (Health and 
Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) continued to be involved in the resolution of 
[...]
 the airport and urged 
for an holistic and satisfactory resolution, befitting the airport’s status. In this 
regard, Members made reference to the Forecourt Management Plan. The 
recommendations made by Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) were noted and it 
was highlighted that such recommendations could be revisited, should the 
need arise.  
 
 
 
 

Page 87



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 7th March, 2012 

 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the submitted report, together with the response 

made to the Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) report and comments, be 
noted. 

 
(b) That the Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) recommendations arising from 

their review of the design option previously prepared for providing a 
taxi facility on Whitehouse Lane at Leeds Bradford International Airport 
be noted. 

 
200 Consultant's Report on the Future of Kirkgate Market  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
requesting that consideration was given to the major concerns of the Scrutiny 
Board (Regeneration) regarding the consultant’s report on the future operation 
and management of Kirkgate Market. In determining this matter, the Board 
took into consideration all matters contained within the accompanying report. 
 
On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) for 
the work which it had undertaken on this matter. This was followed by 
Councillor J Procter, Chair of the Scrutiny Board, attending the meeting to 
present the Board’s findings and key concerns. 
 
RESOLVED – That the comments and observations of Scrutiny Board 
(Regeneration) on the consultant’s proposals for the future operation and 
management of Kirkgate Market, be noted. 
 

201 Kirkgate Market Strategy and Capital Works  
The Director of City Development submitted a report providing an update on 
the strategy for Kirkgate Market, the recommendations of Quarterbridge 
Project Management Ltd. on the future management and
[...]
and Crescent, Leeds, LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 0113 2474350 

Fax: 0113 3951599 
Email: cxd.councilandexec@leeds.gov.uk 

 
 

P
age 95



 
 

On occasions, the papers you request may contain exempt or confidential information. If this is the case, it will be 
explained why it will not be possible to make copies available. 
 
Where can I see a copy of the Forward Plan? 
 
The Plan can be found on the Leeds City Council Website www.leeds.gov.uk.  The Plan is regularly updated and for 
legal reasons is formally published on a monthly basis on the following dates: 
 
2011/12 
 

16th June 2011 17th December 2011 

15th July 2011 17th January 2012 

17th August 2011 15th February 2012 

16th September 2011 16th March 2012 

17th October 2011 16th April 2012 

16th November 2011  

 

About this publication 

 
For enquiries about the Forward Plan of Key Decisions please: 
 
E-mail: cxd.councilandexec@leeds.gov.uk or telephone:  0113 247 4357 
 
Visit our website www.leeds.gov.uk for more information on council services, departments, plans and reports. 
 
This publication can also be made available in Braille or audio cassette. Please call: 0113 247 4357 

P
age 96



 
If you do not speak English and need help in understanding this document, please phone:  0113 247 4357 and state the 
name of your language.  
 
We will then make arrangements for an interpreter to contact you.    We can assist with any language and there is no 
charge for interpretation. 
 
(Bengali):- 

 
(Chinese):- 

 
(Hindi):- 

 
(Punjabi):- 

 
(Urdu):- 

P
age 97



 

P
age 98



 
LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 

 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

For the period 1 March 2012 to 30 June 2012 
 

Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made and email 

address to send 
representations to) 

Implementing a new 
children's services 
structure through the 
restructure of e
[...]
Business 
Plan 

Council July 2013 Via Executive 
Board, all 
Scrutiny Boards 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Assistant Chief 
Executive (Policy, 
Planning and 
Improvement) 

 
 
NOTES: 
The Council’s Constitution, in Article 4, defines those plans and strategies which make up the Budget and Policy Framework. Details of the 
consultation process are published in the Council’s Forward Plan as required under the Budget and Policy Framework.  
 
Full Council ( a meeting of all Members of Council) are responsible for the adoption of the Budget and Policy Framework. 

P
age 106


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 9th February 2012
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry - Session 2 - Increasing the number of young people in Employment, Education or Training
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Session 2 - Increasing the number of young people in EET - (appendix to cover report)
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Session 2 - Increasing the number of young people in EET (main report)
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Session 2 - Increasing the number of young people in EET (main report - appendix 1)
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Session 2 - Increasing the number of young people in EET (main report - appendix 2)
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Session 2 - Increasing the number of young people in EET (main report - appendix 3)

	8 2011/12 Quarter 3 Performance Report
	2011-12 Quarter 3 Performance Report - Appendix 1a
	2011-12 Quarter 3 Performance Report - Appendix 1b

	9 Inquiry into Service Redesign - Services for children with disabilities, special educational needs and additional health needs - Draft final report and recommendations
	10 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule - Appendix 1
	Work Schedule - Appendix 2
	Work Schedule - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 26th April, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, P Ewens, B Gettings, 
A Khan, A Lamb, P Latty, K Maqsood, 
A McKenna, M Rafique and K Renshaw 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Ms A Craven – Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox – Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative 
Ms T Kayani – Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam – Young Lives Leeds 
 

74 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the March meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children and Families). 
 

75 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda, the draft scrutiny 
inquiry report in relation to service redesign for children with disabilities, 
special educational needs and additional health needs.  This late information 
was not available at the time of agenda despatch. (Minute No. 81 refers) 
 

76 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

77 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Co-opted Member, Ms C Foote. 
 

78 Minutes - 9th February 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 26th April, 2012 

 

79 Scrutiny Inquiry - Session 2 - Increasing the number of young people in 
Employment, Education or Training  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development and the Director of 
Children’s Services submitted reports which presented evidence in line with 
Session 1 of the Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry into increasing the number of young 
people in employment, education or training (EET). 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Leeds City College NEET strategy, approved in March 2010 
- Young Job Seekers allowance claimants over time / area breakdown 
- Preliminary investigation into the length of time young people were not 

in employment, education or training (NEET) 
- Specification for Parent Carer Learning. 

 
The following Executive Member, officers and external representatives 
attended the meeting and responded to Members’ questions and comments: 
  

- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children and Families) 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Gary Milner, Head of 14-19 Strategy, Children’s Services 
- Paul Brennan, Interim Director for School Improvement 
- Mary Brittle, NEET Performance Manager 
- Karen Roberts, Operations Director at igen 
- Diane Wilson, Head of Faculty (Foundation Learning) at Leeds City 

College. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Experiences of young people following the recent working group visit to 
igen, particularly concerns about the lack of apprenticeships and work 
placements.  Leeds City College provided short and full time courses to 
meet range of learning needs.  The courses were destination led.  The 
main challenge facing the college was financial support.   

• Concern about the lack of a city-wide strategy to NEET.  It was advised 
that a learning support plan was in place and it was agreed to provide 
the Scrutiny Board with a copy of this information.  Members also 
considered development of a strategy as part of the Leeds Guarantee.   

• Support for families to raise aspirations and encouraging parents to 
sign-up to adult courses and improved learning. 

• Greater support needed for parents with childcare issues.    

• Issues associated with parents that had low aspirations for their 
children. 

• Emphasis of the need to be provided with numbers as well as 
percentages in the report. 

• Development of cluster approach to targeted learning. 

• Concerns about the need to strengthen joined up working 
arrangements across providers. 

• The impact of the changing role of academies. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 26th April, 2012 

 

• The need to develop employment skills that were interchangeable. 

• The benefits of volunteering and links with the Leeds Involvement 
Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED – That the relevant issues considered be incorporated in the 
draft report of the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry. 
 
(Councillor A McKenna withdrew from the meeting at 11.30pm at the 
conclusion of this item.) 
 

80 2011/12 Quarter 3 Performance Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) / Director 
of Children’s Services submitted a joint report which presented a summary of 
the quarter 3 performance data relevant to the Scrutiny Board (Children and 
Families). 
  
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Performance Reports for the City Priority Plan (CPP) 
- Children’s Services Directorate Priorities and Indicators. 

  
The following Executive Member and officer attended the meeting and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments: 
  

- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children and Families) 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 

  
Members briefly discussed the need for further explanation on the outcomes 
for young people in the Children’s Services Directorate Scorecard section on 
‘keep within budget’.   
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

81 Inquiry into Service Redesign - Services for children with disabilities, 
special educational needs and additional health needs - Draft final report 
and recommendations  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the conclusions and recommendations arising from the Scrutiny 
Board’s inquiry into service redesign for children with disabilities, special 
educational needs and additional health needs. 
  
The following Executive Member and officers attended the meeting and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments: 
  

- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children and Families) 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Peter Marrington, Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
- Kate Arscott, Principal Scrutiny Adviser. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 26th April, 2012 

 

  
The Scrutiny Board briefly discussed seeking an assurance from the 
Children’s Services Directorate about whether aspects of the report and 
recommendations remained valid.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) That the Scrutiny Board’s final report and recommendations be approved. 
(b) That a formal response to the recommendations be produced in line with 
normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports. 
(c) That the formal response addresses the Scrutiny Board’s concerns about 
whether aspects of the report and recommendations remained valid.  
 

82 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
on 10th February 2012, and an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st March 2012 to 30th June 2012. 
   
Sandra Newbould, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, informed Members that a 
further inquiry session into increasing the number of young people into EET 
was planned to take place in April, particularly focussing on early prevention 
of young people becoming NEET and managing careers provision. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be approved. 
 

83 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 26th April 2012 at 9.45am with a Pre Meeting for Board Members at 
9.15am 
  
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.12pm.) 
  
 
 


